industry, inflation rates, stable exchange rate, per capita income and increasing expenses.

- Average Net Operating Income (NOI) margin -

It is projected from the rental income from leasable areas, by property and marketing

income, minus costs related to administration fees, other administrative expenses,

insurance, taxes and other expenses.

- Discount rate -

It reflects the current market risk and the uncertainty associated to obtaining cash flows.

The main assumptions used in the valuation and estimation of the market value of investment

property are detailed below:

 US$ / Percentage  _____________________________________

 2019 2018

Average ERV US$88.7 US$67.6

Long-term inflation 2.6% 2.6%

Long-term occupancy rate 99.3% 98.9%

Average growth rate of rental income  2.6% 2.6%

Average NOI margin 93.8% 95.3%

Discount rate 8.7% 9.0%

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Spanish – Note 34

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

95

Sensitivity analysis -

The sensitivity analysis on the valuation of investment property, against changes in factors

deemed relevant by Management, is presented below:

  2019 2018

  S/(000) S/(000)

Average growth rate of rental

income (basis) -

Increase +0.25% 16,045 14,836

Decrease -0.25% (15,306) (13,964)

Long-term inflation (basis) -

Increase +0.25% 15,132 14,081

Decrease -0.25% (13,906) (12,949)

Discount rate (basis) -

Increase +0.5% (43,733) (36,422)

Decrease -0.5% 51,703 42,485

 Likewise, a significant increase (decrease) in the price per square meter of the land lots could

result in a significantly higher (lower) fair value measurement.

(g) Future minimum fixed rental income of the Group’s investment property (operating leases) are as

follows:

Year 2019 2018

 S/(000) S/(000)

Within 1 year 40,920 34,753

After 1 year but not more than 5 years 149,263 138,016

Over 5 years 689,715 657,485
 _________ _________

Total 879,898 830,254
 _________ __________

The minimum rental income is computed considering a period between 20 and 25 years.

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 34

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

96

  8. Property, furniture and equipment, net

(a) The movement of property, furniture and equipment and depreciation for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

   Right-of-use-assets
   ______________________________________________

Description Land

Buildings, facilities

and leasehold